PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7496462

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Execution Date | |
|--------------------------------------|----------------|--|
| NOVA OCULUS CANADA MANUFACTURING ULC | 08/12/2022 | |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | MACUMIRA MEDICAL DEVICES INC. | | |
|-----------------|-------------------------------|--|--|
| Street Address: | UNIT 136, 1811-4TH STREET SW | | |
| City: | CALGARY | | |
| State/Country: | CANADA | | |
| Postal Code: | T2S 1W2 | | |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

| Property Type | Number | | | |
|---------------------|----------|--|--|--|
| Patent Number: | 10456579 | | | |
| Patent Number: | 11007367 | | | |
| Application Number: | 15460702 | | | |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 3034021600

Email: docketing@bhgrlaw.com

Correspondent Name: BERG HILL GREENLEAF RUSCITTI LLP

Address Line 1: 1712 PEARL STREET

Address Line 4: BOULDER, COLORADO 80302

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 80015.00610-620-621 |
|-------------------------|---------------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | BRENT P. JOHNSON |
| SIGNATURE: | /Brent P. Johnson/ |
| DATE SIGNED: | 08/22/2022 |

Total Attachments: 3

source=78291-2 Assignment#page1.tif source=78291-2 Assignment#page2.tif source=78291-2 Assignment#page3.tif

> PATENT REEL: 060854 FRAME: 0782

507449571

ASSIGNMENT

We, Nova Oculus Canada Manufacturing ULC, whose full address is 431 St. Andrews St W, Suite 106, Fergus, ON N1M 1P2, Canada, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, do hereby irrevocably assign to MacuMira Medical Devices Inc. whose complete address is Unit 136, 1811 – 4th Street SW, Calgary, AB T2S 1W2, Canada, all our right, title and interest in the patent documents listed in Appendix "A", and worldwide rights therein, including all divisions, continuations, and substitutions thereof, and all foreign patents which shall issue on said inventions, including all reissues, renewals, and extensions thereof, including the right to file corresponding applications for patents or the legal equivalent thereof in any and all foreign countries, and the right to claim priority under any and all applicable treaties and conventions including the Paris Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property and the Patent Co-operation Treaty of the World Intellectual Property Organization ("WIPO") for such corresponding applications, or any division, continuation, renewal or substitution thereof, the same to be held and enjoyed by said assignee, its assigns and successors, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by us, had this assignment not been made. We hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents in the United States, Canada, and in all foreign countries to issue all patents or legal equivalents thereof based on said invention to MacuMira Medical Devices Inc., its successors and assigns.

We covenant and agree that we will, at any time on request and at the expense of MacuMira Medical Devices Inc., execute and deliver any and all papers and do all lawful acts that may be necessary or desirable, in the opinion of MacuMira Medical Devices Inc., to enable and assist MacuMira Medical Devices Inc. to (a) obtain Letters Patent, both domestic and foreign, on said invention; (b) establish, maintain and secure title in MacuMira Medical Devices Inc., its successors and assigns, to said invention, application and Letters Patent, including making such title of lawful public record; and (c) defend, establish or otherwise preserve the validity of said Letters Patent against any and all infringers, and perform such other acts as are necessary to give full force and effect to this assignment.

(remainder of page intentionally left blank)

PATENT REEL: 060854 FRAME: 0783 We represent and warrant that no assignment, mortgage, sale, license, pledge, encumbrance or alienation of said invention or patent application has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment and sale.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, we have duly executed this assignment as our free act and deed.

Signed at <u>Calgary</u>, <u>MB</u>, <u>Canada</u>, this <u>12th</u> day of <u>august</u>, 20<u>27</u>.

City Province Country

NOVA OCULUS CANADA MANUFACTURING ULC

Per: Walter O'Rourke, President

Assignee:

MACUMIRA MEDICAL DEVICES INC.

Per: Justin Sather, President

PATENT REEL: 060854 FRAME: 0784

Appendix "A"

| Title | Country | Application No. | Filing Date | Patent No. | Issue Date | Status |
|---|-----------|------------------|-------------|------------|------------|---------|
| Direct Electrical Stimulation Delivery System for the Treatment of Visual Disease | US | 15/969,107 | 5/2/2018 | 10,456,579 | 20/29/2019 | Issued |
| Direct Electrical Stimulation Delivery System for the Treatment of Visual Disease | Taiwan | 107114857 | 5/2/2018 | 1686223 | 3/1/2020 | Issued |
| Microcurrent Device for the Treatment of Visual Disease | US · | 15/071,912 | 3/16/2016 | 11,007,367 | 5/18/2021 | Issued |
| Microcurrent Device for the Treatment of Visual Disease | Australia | 2017232365 | 3/15/2017 | 2017232365 | 4/16/2020 | Issued |
| Microcurrent Device for the Treatment of Visual Disease | Canada | 3,015,674 | 3/15/2017 | n/a | n/a | Allowed |
| Microcurrent Device for the Treatment of Visual Disease | Europe | 17767384.5 | 3/15/2017 | n/a | n/a | Pending |
| Microcurrent Device for the Treatment of Visual Disease | India | 201827038597 | 3/15/2017 | 369554 | 6/17/2021 | Issued |
| Microcurrent Device for the Treatment of Visual Disease | Japan | 2018-568156 | 3/15/2017 | n/a | n/a | Pending |
| Microcurrent Device for the Treatment of Visual Disease | Mexico | MX/a/2018/011245 | 3/15/2017 | n/a | n/a | Allowed |
| Microcurrent Device for the Treatment of Visual Disease | Taiwan | 106108794 | 3/15/2017 | I630011 | 7/21/2018 | Issued |
| Microcurrent Device for the Treatment of Visual Disease | US | 15/460,702 | 3/15/2017 | n/a | n/a | Pending |

PATENT REEL: 060854 FRAME: 0785

RECORDED: 08/22/2022